

06-11-0017-0006

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FELIX P. CAMACHO, GOVERNOR OF GUAM,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randolph D. Moss  
Jonathan G. Cedarbaum  
Monika L. Moore  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE GUAM SUPREME COURT'S DECISION UNDERMINES A CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED RESTRICTION ON THE POWERS OF THE GUAM GOVERNMENT .....	13
A. The Guam Supreme Court's Interpretation Conflicts with the Wording of the Guam Organic Act .....	13
B. The Guam Supreme Court's Interpretation Undermines the Purpose of the Debt-Limitation Provision .....	19
C. The Importance of the Debt-Limitation Proviso's Purpose of Promoting Fiscal Restraint Is Highlighted by the Experience of Other Territories.....	21
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CASE OR CONTROVERSY WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)	
<i>Allen v. Van Buren Township</i> , 184 N.E.2d 25 (Ind. 1962).....	20	<i>Nashville, Wallac</i>
<i>Asarco v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	25	<i>Ngiraingas</i>
<i>Bluebeard's Castle, Inc. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 321 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18	<i>People ex 1</i> (Colo. 2
<i>Board of Education v. Passey</i> , 246 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1952).....	15, 16	<i>Puerto Ric</i> (1940) .
<i>Breslow v. School District</i> , 182 A.2d 501 (Pa. 1962).....	15	<i>Santos v. F</i> 2006)...
<i>City of Hartford v. Kirley</i> , 493 N.W.2d 45 (Wis. 1992).....	19, 20	<i>Secretary o</i> 645 (19
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	14	<i>State ex rel</i> 2002)...
<i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942).....	3	<i>State ex re</i> (Neb. 1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14	<i>TVA v. EF</i> <i>denied</i> (2004) .
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	14	<i>Territory o</i> 224 (19
<i>Guam Telephone Authority v. Rivera</i> , 416 F. Supp. 283 (D. Guam 1976).....	13, 21	<i>Territory o</i> <i>United Stai</i>
<i>Haeuser v. Department of Law</i> , 97 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 24	<i>United Stai</i> <i>Wein v. Sta</i>
<i>Hansen v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 163 P. 391 (Wash. 1917).....	16	<i>White v. Kl</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	2	
<i>Hodges v. Crowley</i> , 57 N.E. 889 (Ill. 1900).....	17	
<i>In re Request of Governor Carl T.C. Gutierrez, Relative to the Organicity and Constitutionality of Public Law 26-35</i> , 2002 WL 187459 (Guam Feb. 7, 2002).....	9	
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	24	Ga. Code A
<i>Keller v. City of Scranton</i> , 49 A. 781 (Pa. 1901).....	20	2 Guam Co
<i>Leishman v. Associated Wholesale Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 203 (1943).....	3	5 Guam Co
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	2, 3	5 Guam Co
<i>N.W. Halsey &amp; Co. v. City of Belle Plaine</i> , 104 N.W. 494 (Iowa 1905).....	16	5 Guam Co 7 Guam Co 7 Guam Co

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)		Page(s)
	<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Railway v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	25
.....20	<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	5
.....25	<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003) .....	24
.....18	<i>Puerto Rico v. Rubert Hermanos, Inc.</i> , 309 U.S. 543 (1940) .....	13
15, 16	<i>Santos v. People of Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	2
.....15	<i>Secretary of Agriculture v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 645 (1954) .....	24
19, 20	<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> , 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002) .....	24
.....14	<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Thone</i> , 286 N.W.2d 249 (Neb. 1979) .....	24
.....3	<i>TVA v. EPA</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied sub. nom. <i>Leavitt v. TVA</i> , 541 U.S. 1030 (2004) .....	24, 25
.....14	<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959) .....	13
3, 21	<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977) .....	3, 13
5, 24	<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949) .....	24
.....16	<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	23, 24
.....2	<i>Wein v. State</i> , 347 N.E.2d 586 (N.Y. 1976) .....	17
.....17	<i>White v. Klitzkie</i> , 281 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2

## STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONS

.....9	Ga. Code Ann. § 48-5-7 .....	15
.....24	2 Guam Code Ann. § 1112 .....	8
.....20	5 Guam Code Ann. § 1512 .....	7
.....3	5 Guam Code Ann. § 3102 .....	5
.2, 3	5 Guam Code Ann. § 22601 .....	5, 7, 24, 25
	5 Guam Code Ann. § 30101 .....	5, 24
	7 Guam Code Ann. § 3103 .....	9
.....16	7 Guam Code Ann. § 6101 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24102.....	6, 15
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24306.....	6, 8
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24401.....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 81-682 (1949).....	19
S. Rep. No. 81-2109 (1950).....	5
Act of Oct. 30, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-378, 118 Stat. 2206.....	12
Organic Act of Guam, 48 U.S.C. § 1421 <i>et seq.</i>	
48 U.S.C. § 1421g.....	5, 24
48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	5
48 U.S.C. § 1423a.....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 1424-2 (2000).....	2
Organic Act of Virgin Islands, 48 U.S.C. § 1392 <i>et seq.</i>	
48 U.S.C. § 1401a.....	18
48 U.S.C. § 1403.....	18
48 U.S.C. § 1574.....	18
Georgia Constitution of 1983.....	16
Wyoming Constitution of 1889.....	16
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Committee On Energy &amp; Natural Resources, 106th Cong. (Oct. 14, 1999)</i> .....	22
<i>Hearing Before the House Appropriations Interior Subcommittee, 107th Cong. (May 2, 2001)</i> .....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbel, Marion, <i>Loan Deal Struck to Bail Puerto Rico Out of Financial Crisis</i> , Global Insight, May 11, 2006.....	21, 22
Captain, W. Nicholas, <i>Property Information: A Guam Case Study</i> , Real Estate Issues, Winter 2003.....	7
Cataldo, Adam L., <i>Puerto Rico OKs Up to \$350M in Spending Cuts</i> , The Bond Buyer, May 30, 2006.....	22
CIA, <i>The World Factbook</i> , available at <a href="https://www.cia.gov/cia/publications/factbook/g eos/vq.html">https://www.cia.gov/cia/publications/factbook/g eos/vq.html</a> (last visited July 18, 2006).....	22

TAI

Fields, Tim, *1  
library a  
June 8,  
islandsda  
17591799  
House Panel  
lands, N:  
15 McQuillin,  
(3d ed. 20  
Puerto Rico:  
Hamilton  
http://ww  
tentServe  
Type1&c-  
=1024322:  
Rivera, Manu  
shutdown  
tion, Ass  
Virgin Islan  
Year Pl  
http://64.2  
QJ:www.1  
%2520sec  
520i-1%2E  
us&ct=cl  
Virgin Islan  
old debts*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)		Page(s)
...6, 15	Fields, Tim, <i>PFA OKs bonds to refinance debt, add library and roads</i> , Virgin Islands Daily News, June 8, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.virginislandsdailynews.com/index.pl/article?id=17591799">http://www.virginislandsdailynews.com/index.pl/article?id=17591799</a> (last visited July 18, 2006).....	23
.....6, 8	<i>House Panel Votes To Create CFO For Virgin Islands</i> , Nat'l J. Cong. Daily, July 14, 2004.....	23
.....6	15 McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	19
.....19	<i>Puerto Rico: Trouble on "Welfare Island"</i> , The Hamilton Spectator, May 27, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.hamiltonspectator.com/NASApp/cs/ContentServer?pagename=hamilton/Layout/Article_Type1&amp;c=Article&amp;cid=1148681735320&amp;call_pageid=1024322466723">http://www.hamiltonspectator.com/NASApp/cs/ContentServer?pagename=hamilton/Layout/Article_Type1&amp;c=Article&amp;cid=1148681735320&amp;call_pageid=1024322466723</a> (last visited July 18, 2006).....	21
.....5	Rivera, Manuel Ernesto, <i>Deal to end Puerto Rico shutdown hangs on approval of bailout legislation</i> , Associated Press, May 13, 2006.....	21
.....12	Virgin Islands Fiscal Recovery Task Force, <i>5 Year Plan for Fiscal Recovery</i> , available at <a href="http://64.233.161.104/search?q=cache:GGOxrJcgpeQJ:www.usvi.org/oit/5yrplan/part%2520i%2520-%2520section%2520i_general%2520fund_pages%2520i-1%2520through%2520i-40.htm+%&amp;hl=en&amp;gl=us&amp;ct=clnk&amp;cd=1">http://64.233.161.104/search?q=cache:GGOxrJcgpeQJ:www.usvi.org/oit/5yrplan/part%2520i%2520-%2520section%2520i_general%2520fund_pages%2520i-1%2520through%2520i-40.htm+%&amp;hl=en&amp;gl=us&amp;ct=clnk&amp;cd=1</a> (last visited July 18, 2006).....	22
..5, 24	<i>Virgin Islands governor seeks new loans to pay off old debts</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 15, 1997.....	22
.....5		
ssim		
.....2		
.....18		
.....18		
.....18		
....16		
....16		
....22		
....22		
l, 22		
....7		
..22		
..22
